



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

DERRICK POWELL,)
) No. 310, 2016
 Defendant-Appellant)
) On Appeal from the Superior
 v.) of the State of Delaware
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
) Cr. ID No. 0909000858
 Plaintiff-Appellee.)

**BRIEF OF THE ATLANTIC CENTER FOR CAPITAL REPRESENTATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

OF COUNSEL:

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

Marc Bookman
Executive Director
ATLANTIC CENTER FOR
CAPITAL REPRESENTATION
1315 Walnut Street
Suite 1331
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)
Kathleen St. J. McCormick (No. 4579)
Nicholas J. Rohrer (No. 5381)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

Dated: October 17, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY <i>RAUF</i> AND <i>HURST</i> RETROACTIVELY ON INDEPENDENT STATE GROUNDS.....	5
A. <i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> Requires States to Independently Assess Whether to Grant Collateral Effect to New Rules.	5
B. In Light of <i>Danforth</i> , This Court Should Apply <i>Rauf</i> to The Claims of Petitioners Whose Convictions Became Final Before Those Cases Were Decided.	10
II. THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MONTGOMERY V. ALABAMA</i> SUGGESTS THAT ITS DECISION IN <i>SCHRIRO V. SUMMERLIN</i> HAS BEEN ERODED AND THAT IT IS UNCERTAIN ABOUT ITS CURRENT APPROACH TO RETROACTIVITY ANALYSIS.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Chao v. State</i> , 931 A.2d 1000 (Del. 2007)	13
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Sylvain</i> , 995 N.E.2d 760 (Mass. 2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	passim
<i>Danforth v. State</i> , 718 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 2006)	6
<i>Danforth v. State</i> , 761 N.W.2d 493 (Minn. 2009)	8
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015)	9
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990)	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	3
<i>Gathers v. United States</i> , 977 A.2d 969 (D.C. 2009)	8
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>In re Gomez</i> , 199 P.3d 574 (Cal. 2009).....	7

<i>In re Tsai</i> , 351 P.3d 138 (Wash. 2015)	8
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 406 U.S. 203 (1972).....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	16
<i>Kelley v. Gordon</i> , 465 S.W.2d 842 (Ark. 2015)	10
<i>Labrum v. Utah State Bd. Of Pardons</i> , 870 P.2d 902 (Utah 1993).....	9
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	passim
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	17
<i>Lucero v. State</i> , 777 S.E.2d 409 (S.C. 2015)	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 843 (2014).....	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 1036 (Md. 2013)	7, 8, 15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	passim
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	2
<i>People v. Baret</i> , 16 N.E.3d 1216 (N.Y. 2014).....	7

<i>People v. Maxson</i> , 759 N.W.2d 817 (Mich. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 2016 WL 4224252 (Del. Aug. 2, 2016).....	passim
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 61 (Idaho 2010)	7, 8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	3
<i>Saylor v. State</i> , 808 N.E.2d 646 (Ind. 2004)	10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	passim
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 298 A.2d 761 (Del. 1973)	3
<i>State v. Forbes</i> , 119 P.3d 144 (N.M. 2005)	8
<i>State v. Gaitain</i> , 37 A.3d 1089 (N.J. 2012)	8
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 735 S.E.2d 905 (W. Va. 2012).....	9
<i>State v. Mares</i> , 335 P.3d 487 (Wyo. 2014).....	8
<i>State v. Smart</i> , 202 P.3d 1130 (Alaska 2009)	7, 9
<i>State v. Spence</i> , 367 A.2d 983 (Del. 1976)	3

<i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	7
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	9, 10
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 939 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. 1997)	9
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	passim
<i>Thiersaint v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 111 A.3d 829 (Conn. 2015)	7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	3
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	2, 4, 16
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990)	2

STATUTES

11 Del. C. § 4209(d)(1).....	2
------------------------------	---

RULES

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(d)(2)(ii)	5
Rule 61(i)(1).....	11
Rule 61(i)(5).....	11, 12
